

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

March 8, 2023
Date

Committee on Education.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB23-1198 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Finance with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 3, after "(5.5)," insert "(5.7),".
- 2 Page 2, after line 8 insert:
 - 3 "(5.7) "LOCALEUCATIONPROVIDER" MEANS A SCHOOLDISTRICT,
 - 4 A BOARD OF COOPERATIVE SERVICES THAT OPERATES A SCHOOL, A
 - 5 DISTRICT CHARTER SCHOOL, OR AN INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL."
- 6 Page 4, line 23, strike "SCHOOL DISTRICTS" and substitute "LOCAL
7 EDUCATION PROVIDERS".
- 8 Page 5, line 3, strike "SCHOOL DISTRICT" and substitute "LOCAL
9 EDUCATION PROVIDER".
- 10 Page 5, line 9, strike "SCHOOL DISTRICT." and substitute "LOCAL
11 EDUCATION PROVIDER."
- 12 Page 5, line 13, strike "SCHOOL DISTRICTS" and substitute "LOCAL
13 EDUCATION PROVIDERS".
- 14 Page 5, lines 21 and 22, strike "SCHOOL DISTRICT OR EMPLOYER" and
15 substitute "LOCAL EDUCATION PROVIDER, EMPLOYER, OR ANOTHER
16 ENTITY".
- 17 Page 6, line 6, strike "SCHOOL DISTRICTS" and substitute "LOCAL
18 EDUCATION PROVIDERS".
- 19 Page 6, after line 17, insert:

1 "(7) IF A TEACHER PARTICIPATING IN THE EXTERNSHIP PROGRAM
2 IS SUBJECT TO A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT OR MEMORANDUM
3 OF UNDERSTANDING CONCERNING THE TEACHER'S SALARY AND THE
4 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT OR MEMORANDUM OF
5 UNDERSTANDING IS IN CONFLICT WITH THIS SECTION, THE COLLECTIVE
6 BARGAINING AGREEMENT OR MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING TAKES
7 PRECEDENT OVER ANY PAYMENT AUTHORIZED BY THIS SECTION."

8 Renumber succeeding subsection accordingly.

9 Page 8, line 12, strike "DOES NOT INCLUDE" and substitute "INCLUDES".

** *** ** *** **